L.N. 29 of 1979

## THE ELECTORAL DECREE 1977

(1977 No. 73)

# The Election Tribunals (Appointments) (No. 4) Notice 1979

Commencement: 9th August 1979

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Chief Justice of Nigeria by subsection (1) of section 108 of the Electoral Decree 1977, the following appointments are hereby made and the following Notice is accordingly issued:—

1. This Notice may be cited as the Election Tribunals (Appointments) (No. 4) Notice 1979, and shall come into force on the 9th day of August, 1979.

Title and commencement.

2. The persons named in the Second Column of the Schedule to this Notice opposite the particular State named in the First Column of the Schedule are hereby appointed, with effect from the 9th day of August, 1979, as Chairmen and members respectively, of Election Tribunal (No. 2) and Election Tribunal (No. 3) respectively, for the particular State, as indicated in the Second Column.

Appointments.

#### SCHEDULE

First Column		Second Column
State		Election Tribunal (No. 2)
Імо		1. Hon. Justice A. A. Adeoba (Chairman)
	W 25 3	2. Hon. Justice F. I. E. Ukattuh (Member)
		3. Hon. Justice A. A. Ononuju (Member)
GONGOLA		1. Hon. Justice D. E. Y. Aghahowa (Chairman)
		2. Hon. Justice M. U. Anisiobi (Member)
		3. Alhaji Garba Alfa Tarfa (Member)
LAGOS		1. Hon. Justice A. Allagoa (Chairman)
9.5	1	2. Hon. Justice A. Desalu (Member)
		3. Hon. Justice A. O. Ejiwunmi (Member)

First Column

Second Column

State

Election Tribunal (No. 3)

KADUNA

- 1. Hon. Justice S. E. J. Ecoma (Chairman)
- 2. Hon. Alhaji Bashir Sambo (Member)
- 3. Mr S. A. Ibiyeye (Member)

MADE at the Supreme Court of Nigeria, Lagos, the 8th day of August, 1979.

D. A. R. ALEXANDER, Chief Justice of Nigeria

# EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of this Notice but is intended to explain the effect)

It has been found necessary to set up additional Election Tribunals for the States mentioned in the Schedule to this Notice.

### L.N. 30 of 1979

## THE ELECTORAL DECREE 1977

(1977 No. 73)

# The Election Tribunals (Appointments) (No. 5) Notice 1979

Commencement: 9th August 1979

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Chief Justice of Nigeria by subsection (1) of section 108 of the Electoral Decree 1977, the following appointments are hereby made and the following Notice is accordingly issued:—

1. This Notice may be cited as the Election Tribunals (Appointments) (No. 5) Notice 1979, and shall come into force on the 9th day of August 1979.

Title and commencement.

2. The persons named in the Second Column of the Schedule to this Notice opposite the particular State named in the First Column of the Schedule are hereby appointed, with effect from the 9th day of August 1979, as the Chairman and Members respectively (as indicated in the Second Column) of Election Tribunal (No. 3) for that State.

Appointments.

#### SCHEDULE

First Column

Second Column

State

Election Tribunal (No. 3)

LAGOS

- 1. Hon. Justice B. O. Kazeem (Chairman)
- 2. Hon. Justice A. I. Aseme (Member)
- 3. Hon. Justice A. B. Wali (Member)

MADE at the Supreme Court of Nigeria, Lagos the 8th day of August 1979.

D. A. R. ALEXANDER, Chief Justice of Nigeria

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of this Notice but is intended to explain the effect)

It is considered necessary to set up a special Election Tribunal for Lagos State, consisting of three Justices of the Federal Court of Appeal, to hear expeditiously any petitions that may be filed in respect of the Presidential Election.

L.N. 31 of 1979

# UNIVERSITY OF BENIN (TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS) DECREE 1975

(1975 No. 20)

# University of Benin (Provisional Council) (Amendment) Order 1979

Commencement: 26th June 1979

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 (2) of the University of Benin (Transitional Provisions) Decree 1975, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, the Head of the Federal Military Government hereby makes the following order:—

Amendment of L.N. 66 of 1975. 1. Paragraph (h) of the University of Benin (Provisional Council) Order 1975 (which provides for representation in the Provisional Council of the Federal Ministry of Health and Social Welfare) shall cease to have effect and is hereby accordingly revoked.

Citation.

2. This order may be cited as the University of Benin (Provisional Council) (Amendment) Order 1979.

MADE at Lagos this 26th day of June 1979.

A. L. CIROMA, Secretary to the Federal Military Government

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the above Order but is intended to explain its effect)

The order provides that the Federal Ministry of Health and Social Welfare will no longer be represented in the Provisional Council of the University of Benin.